Belgium 2,362 154 2,516

Croatia 9 0 9

Danemark 894 10 904

Finland 3,128 1 3,129

France 510 521 1,031

Germany 8,63 715 9,345

Greece 308 260 568

Hungary 153 0 153

Ireland 963 95 1,058

Italy 7,649 754 8,403

Latvia 230 18 248

Lituania 194 0 194

Luxembourg 49 42 91

Malta 123 15 138

Netherlands 4,634 5 4,639

Poland 738 59 797

Portugal 13 973 986

Romania 2 3 5

Spain 7,442 25 7,467

Sweden 7,561 2 7,563

United Kingdom 19,548 983 20,531

Total 65,847 4,795 70,642

N B :  P r e l i m i n a r y  R e s u l t s   P a g e  27 | 37

Table 2: Descriptive Statistics
This table contains descriptive statistics for our dependent variables Debt/Asset, our Accounting Practice variable (IFRS) and our control

variables related to firm and country characteristics. First column displays the summary statistics for our full sample; columns (2) and (3)

display the summary statistics for respectively firms which are in Local GAAP and firms in IFRS. Our last column displays the mean test by

accounting practice with * p < 0.10,  p < 0.05, and * p < 0.01.

 Full Sample Mean difference test

 Mean Std. Dev. Local IFRS Difference

Accounting Variable

IFRS 0.068 0.252 0 1

Dependent Variable

Debt / Asset 0.199 0.313 0.196 0.248 -0.053*

Log(Debt) 8.612 2.830 8.510 10.012 -1.502*

Control Variable

Firm Characteristics

ROA 0.031 0.247 0.032 0.011 0.021*

Tangibility 0.457 0.245 0.452 0.524 -0.072*

Size 11.256 1.578 11.176 12.364 -1.189*

Age 27.817 27.254 28.087 24.114 3.973*

O-score -3.054 1.667 -3.115 -2.217 -0.898*

Sales Growth 0.066 0.331 0.066 0.067 -0.001

BIG4 0.061 0.240 0.059 0.094 -0.035*

Country Characteristics

Rule of Law 1.487 0.519 1.504 1.252 0.252*

Civil Law 0.694 0.461 0.688 0.775 -0.086*

Information Index 7.068 1.073 7.064 7.127 -0.063*

Credit Bureau Coverage (CBC) 78.462 37.014 79.657 62.047 17.610*

Credit Registry Coverage (CRC) 18.497 30.292 17.199 36.326 -19.127*

Observations 70,642 65,847 4,795

N B :  P r e l i m i n a r y  R e s u l t s   P a g e  28 | 37

Table 3: Correlation matrix

IFRS Debt / Asset Log(Debt) L.ROA L.Tangibility L.Size L.Age L.O-score Sales Growth BIG4 Rule of Law Civil Law Information Index CBC CRC

IFRS 1.000

Debt / Asset 0.042* 1.000

Log(Debt) 0.133* 0.389* 1.000

L.ROA -0.018* -0.115* -0.039* 1.000

L.Tangibility 0.073* 0.243* 0.318* -0.063* 1.000

L.Size 0.191* 0.056* 0.583* -0.011* 0.196* 1.000

L.Age -0.037* -0.095* 0.027* 0.003 -0.000 0.113* 1.000

L.O-score 0.137* 0.327* 0.406* -0.139* 0.131* 0.362* -0.104* 1.000